

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

73963  
CASE NO. 74,583

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 28 1991 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By JL  
Deputy Clerk

---

DAN EDWARD ROUTLY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT COURT, IN AND FOR MARION  
COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative  
Florida Bar No. 0125540

MARTIN J. McCLAIN  
Chief Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0754773

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i	
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5	
ARGUMENT I . . . . .	6	
MR. ROUTLY WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING. THE STATE SUPPRESSED CRITICAL EXCULPATORY AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE OF ITS STAR WITNESS IN VIOLATION OF MR. ROUTLY'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.		
ARGUMENT II . . . . .	34	
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY FITOS KNOWINGLY ALLOWED ITS OWN KEY WITNESS TO COMMIT PERJURY AT DEPOSITION AND AT TRIAL, FAILED TO CORRECT THE MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENTS AND HIMSELF SUBOURNED PERJURY.		
ARGUMENT III . . . . .	39	
MR. ROUTLY RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE AND SENTENCING OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.		
ARGUMENT IV . . . . .	60	
MR. ROUTLY WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.		
A. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROTECT MR. ROUTLY'S RIGHTS BY FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE THE CIRCUMSTANCES BEHIND THE CONFESSION AND EXTRADITION, THUS RENDERING HIS ASSISTANCE INEFFECTIVE . . . . .		60
B. TRIAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE STATE'S KEY WITNESS WAS INEFFECTIVE . . . . .		67
C. DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL WHEN THE JURY REVEALED THEY WERE UNABLE TO HEAR THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE'S KEY WITNESS . . . . .		69

ARGUMENT V . . . . . 72

MR. ROUTLY'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S RELIANCE ON THE PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VICTIM, CONTRARY TO BOOTH V. MARYLAND, 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987)

ARGUMENT VI . . . . . 74

THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE OVERRIDE WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES DISCUSSED IN PARKER V. DUGGER.

ARGUMENT VII . . . . . 81

MR. ROUTLY'S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE CAPITAL GUILT- INNOCENCE VERDICT DETERMINATION WAS VIOLATED BY THE PRESENCE OF A COURT OFFICIAL IN THE JURY ROOM FOR A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE JURY DELIBERATIONS.

CONCLUSION . . . . . 81

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	58
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28, 78 S. Ct. 103 (1957) . . . . .	30, 34
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	72
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	30
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	40, 58
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	7
<u>Brewer v. Williams,</u> 430 U.S. 387 (1977) . . . . .	66
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	78
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	78
<u>Chaney v. Brown,</u> 730 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	29
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	31, 39
<u>Clay v. Black,</u> 479 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	29
<u>Crane v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	62
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	74
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105 (1974) . . . . .	25, 32
<u>Davis v. Heyd,</u> 479 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	29
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	78
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u> 416 U.S. 637 (1974) . . . . .	30

<u>DuBoise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	78
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	72
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	41
<u>Forehand v. State,</u> 537 so. 2d 103 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	74
<u>Fuente v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	80
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	30, 32
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	39
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	59
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	40
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F. 2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	63, 71
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987) . . . . .	78
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	78
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	74
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 108 S. Ct. 2005 (1988) . . . . .	79
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986) . . . . .	63
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	79
<u>McKinzy v. Wainwright,</u> 719 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	33
<u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	29, 30

<u>Murphy v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	63
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) . . . . .	30
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986) . . . . .	66
<u>Murphy v. Pluckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	63, 71
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	30, 32
<u>Nixon v. Newsome</u> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	69
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 111 Cir. Ct. _____, Case No. 89-5961 (decided Jan. 22, 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) . . . . .	39
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	77
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	28
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	2, 60, 63
<u>Sielaff v. Williams</u> , 423 U.S. 876 (1975) . . . . .	34
<u>Smith v. McCormick</u> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	58
<u>Smith (Dennis) v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	8, 29, 67
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . .	74
<u>Stano v. Dugger</u> , 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	29
<u>State v. Rhoden</u> , 448 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	74
<u>State v. Snow</u> , 462 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	74

<u>State v. Whitfield,</u> 487 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	73
<u>Stevens v. Kemp,</u> 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	40
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	40, 59
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) . . . . .	7, 30, 60
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	41, 77
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	40
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	31
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985) . . . . .	7, 30, 31
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984) . . . . .	33
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 462 so. 2d 452 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	74
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	78
